indicated in the ruling of the Supreme Court Senate and ruled to reject the claim of I.Maliginas for collection of LVL 99820.18 from 
AS Olainfarm, to satisfy the application of AS Olainfarm regarding the enforcement of Republic of Latvia Supreme Court 
Department of Civil Cases judgement from 3 November 2006 and to collect LVL 114 502 (one hundred fourteen thousand five 
hundred and two lats) from Inna Maligina in favour of AS Olainfarm. The ruling can be appealed within 30 days from the day the full 
judgment is produced. 

As of 31 December 2011, amounts paid to bailiff have been fully accrued. 

17.    Current loans to management and employees